comprehensive letter dated August 25, 2016 and ten (10) enclosures . . . reflecting the results of 

TBC’s investigation.”).)   

Second, TBC points to DEI’s statement “that Plaintiff is requesting or ‘initially’ 

requested damages in the amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000.00).”  (Motion for 

Surreply to Mot. for Contempt (citing Reply to Mot. for Contempt at 9).)  Although this 

description accurately reflects the language in DEI’s reply brief, it does not present a new issue 

that TBC would be unable to contest.  See Khoury, 268 F.